Dakota Neel
A Con CH a Environme nt:l Ccc.:)?dinigr

January 12, 2016

Qil Conservation Division
District 2 — Artesia

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Flying Squirrel Federal #1H
30-015-42608
Sec. 30, Ti8S-R31E
Eddy County, NM

Mr. Mike Bratcher,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan for the
above captioned well. The request is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated August 11,
2015.

Background

This release was caused by a gasket failure on a fresh water knockout resulting in the release of
20 barrels of oil and 8 barrels of produced water of which 3 barrels of oil and 3 barrels of
produced water were recovered. This release caused a spray that impacted approximately 0.32
acres of pasture on the north side of the location. Vacuum trucks were dispatched to recover all
standing fluid. Soapy water and Microblaze were applied to the impacted soil and vegetation as
an initial remediation response.

Groundwater

Based on the Chevron-Texaco Trend Maps, the release area would be classified at a site ranking
of Zero with a depth to groundwater > 100’

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

Initial soil samples were taken on 10-26-2015 with sample locations noted on the attached Site
Diagram. Samples indicated TPH and BTEX were within RRALs in all samples except for the
surface sample taken at S2. Below is a summary of the attached analytical results:
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S1_ | BTEX | GRO | PRO. | TPH [ €k
Surface | <0.300 | <10.0 216 216 224
s2 | BTEX | GRO | BRO® | TPH |  Ci-
Surface | <0.300 | <50.0 12400 | 12400 < 16.0
1' <0.300 | <100 | 37.2 37.2 <16.0
2’ <0.300 | <100 | <100 | <100 < 16.0
3 <0300 | <100 | 69.1 69.1 < 16.0
83 | BTEX | GRO: | DR | TPH |  cI
Surface | <0.300 | <50.0 4550 4550 < 16.0
1' <0300 | <100 | 835 835 <16.0
2' <0300 | <100 | 16.8 16.8 <16.0
S4 | BTEX | GRO | DRO' | TPH | €l
Surface | <0.300 | <10.0 | 95.9 95.9 <16.0
1 <0.300 | <10.0 | <100 | <10.0 <16.0
2' <0300 | <100 | <100 | <10.0 <16.0
S5 | BTEX | GRO | DRO | TPH |  Ck
Surface | <0.300 | <10.0 | 34.3 34.3 <16.0
1 <0.300 | <100 | <100 | <10.0 <16.0

Work Plan

COG Operating LLC proposes that the impacted area of the pasture be disced and treated with
2 applications of Microblaze in addition to the initial treatment applied immediately after the
release occurred. Additional treatments will be administered in January 2016 and February
2016. The impaced area will be disced after the first treatment. Following the final treatment
in February, soil samples will be taken from the surface at each of the initial sampling point
locations as noted in the attached site diagram.

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to begin the
remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free to contact me with
any questions or concerns at (575) 689-3100.

Sincerely,
A& I
Dakota Neel
Environmental Coordinator
Enclosure(s): (1) Site Diagram

{2) Analytical Results
(3) C-141 Initial (Copy)
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88230

November 04, 2015

DAKOTA NEEL

COG OPERATING

P. O, BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/28/15 11:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/gaflab accred certif. html.

Cardinal Laboratories Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Departrment of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.,

This report meets NELAP reguirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44%2:7&; _

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page1of16_ |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. O, BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date; 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: § 1 - SURFACE (H502820-01)
BTEX B021B mg/hg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 11/02/2015 N 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC {03 % 73 6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kgy Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 10/30/2015 NG 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/29/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO »>C10-C28 216 10.0 10/29/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Stirrogate’ 1-Chiarooctane 987 % 47 2-157
Swrrogate |-Chivrooctadecane 116 % 52 1176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabity and Damagen Corcinaly habdty and chents dnchaiid rematly for iy e Gmang, whether based o contragt or tar, shall be bmtkd B e MM pad Dy (et M analyses.
any ocher cauw whutorver thal be oeimed wantd uhield made m owetmg and receved by Carchaal wihn gty (303 diys after pompleson of the appicable service,
mmp,mhummmmbuduu,wbuu'mmmwmmmnmm-mm-mnmmguuumnmmmummummmc-m,mwmm

Tz 13 basad upon My of the: Jbova STITBG FE2E0N3 OF CIDEtIE. Ridulty refsty 0l b3 the samples ientfied above, Thes report sBall ot B REproducEd ot 1 Pull with wthin spprovel of Candinal Laboratones.

4’7_.5;3 2N PR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

A} dems, incydng those for neghgerce and
In no event shalt Condnal be Mubie for Moentd) o CONMGUENTM  damBgE,

|__Page20f 16




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type; Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; S 2 - SURFACE (H502820-02)
BTEX B021B mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,850 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2,00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 11 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFED Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ;] “h Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <500 50.¢ 10/29/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 12400 50.0 10/29/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 133 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 31 % 521176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lubdty and Damages  Caromals Babdty and chenty exchawe remedy for any dam snung, whether based o (omuset o tor, whall be bewted 19 e amount pad by thent for snalyses
ony other cause whatioaves shall be desmed waved yilent mads o wisng i recve? By Corondl witheh thety (X1] diyd ter compiebon of the spphcable serve, In no wvend gl Cargnal be
nohdng, Wihos Mvanon. busnesi neimptons, ks ol we, or Nl of poftd indured by dent, & wbsdanen, sMITN & MITENOY MENg A Of O reldted T e pafmanit of e Sevites hervunder by Carcinal, regeniedt of whether fuch

i ry brsed upon sny of the sbove stted ressons or athenarse, Resulty retaty ondy t the samples Kienoed sbowd, Thes Heport shall Nt b Hgrotuted extipt 1 Aull with witten spproval o Cardinall Laboratones.

d,-!@.rz —:"-'_"; P P

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

El
Rable

*=Accredited Analyte

dami, mchaing thcas for deghgencs el
for wcdentd o comaquentl camages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ®* HOBBS, NM 88244

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKQTA NEEL

P. Q. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Praject Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 2 - 1' (H502820-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualkfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1,18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzenc (PIC 106 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analtyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/29/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 37.2 10.0 10/29/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate. I-Chloreoctane 106 % 47 2-157
Surrogate 1-Cliloreoctadecane 3% $21-176

Cardinal Laboratories

MLEASE HOTE:  Lubdry and Damages.  Cardnals babdty and cherk dachaive remedy for any dam ammg, whether Based i ConUMT o Wt Wl be Amred 15 the dmeunt pd by clent fr ansyler. Al cam, incuding thoss for neghgence and
sy other caule whatosver sl be desmed waned wnlets made N witnp sod seceed by Caaadl wene taty (M) did MRir dovltion of The applcable servke.
nng, withot MTEDOR. BB IMEITGpOONS, K33 of wa, of lom of profts nfured by thnt, K3 mbmbanes, aRte o RATHINO Mng O of O redted 19 UM pufoemanor of M MGG hermder Dy Cardnal, regerdheld of whether tueh
M 19 Birdd Upn dny of the above stted restons of othermete, Resulty redate ondy to the samples idert:ied sbove, This report thall ROt be rrotuted ECept M full with vithin spproval of Cantnal Laboratones.

4443/.& P e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cucnal Dr Moble for woxientd o consaquancsl damages.
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location; NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 2 - 3' (H502820-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0,050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2,00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <D.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Tatal BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofliorobenzene (PIC 106 % 73 6-1400
Chlaride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPE Quatifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS u Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRD C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 69.1 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 02% 47.2-157
Surrogaite: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 521176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE.  Liabity and Damager  Cwgwalt Mabdty end chents sichaive rmaty k¢ any b wrng, whether based ;1 contract or tort, shad be bowted 0 Che Jmow pad By oWt for Badried

*=Accredited Analyte

A} e, inthedng thase for tephgente and

oy oher cdust wanotve thall De onmed windd uhlesd made = witng and receved by Cardral witn thety (X} days after completen of the aopktable Mt 1n f0 ovent shad Carsnal be Bable for modemal o contequential damages,
Mmmmmmmdm.wmdwmwmmumurm,mwwmmuduwnmlmwmmumnmwmmmmm
cim 1§ Bated Lpon day of the Aove RITE) NEAIONT 07 Ghervetid, ReEnRS relate 3oy 1 the mphes identified sbove. Thes report shall not e neprockucrd Except i ull with witten approval of Cantvial Latorso,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, BB210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S 3 - SURFACE {H502820-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPOD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2,16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND €.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogaie. 4-Bromoflworebenzenc (PIL 106 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ko Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRQ >C10-C28 4550 50.0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate 1-Chlerooctane 103 % 47 2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chioroactadecane 194 % 2.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

REASE NOTE:  Luobdey and Demager  Cordraln Babity and Oty enchive remedy for any dam smwng whether based n comra o fors, shall be mpg 1o e SMount pad by Cht for Snafyses. A cams, includng those for neghgence and
My OWMT chusk whitbivir Shall D4 Oesmed waved unless made I owetng and recewed by Camnal wie twty (30) dnd aRer completan of the  applcable  pervice. In no avent shall Cadnad be Mable for widental of aMstquUEDAl CIMOGH,
imummIﬂmmmmquu‘m.wwu‘mmmwmbllblﬂlnu.-Mnmlﬂmﬂudwmwmmmdmmunmwmumdmmm
Cam 1 b sed upon 3y of 1he abowe FItEd NEadon Or thenwise, Rewults refats only to the Lamples identifiad above, Thas repcrt thall NGt e reproduced Excapt i ol watts winzen sppvevad of Cardnal Laborstones.

Ty N A e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINI

AL

Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 83240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

DAKOTA NEEL
P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Conditicn: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Gardia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 3 - 1' (H502820-06)
BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 58.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 68.1 2,00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 106 % 736-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Btank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifiar
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 83.5 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactane 105 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 19 % 32 1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PEASE NOTE:  Liskdiy and Dsmeges  Carmis’s Babdty snd Chints @xcuiive remedy fOr any tim sring, whether bated m tontrect or tor, whall be Iowted o the amount pmd by chem For Snalyses.
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Ntudng, wthout bmrsbon. busmess wtemuptons, lom of e o st of profs wkwTet by e, & sbsedanel, MM o uCteltor) snang o of Or related t tha performance of

claism i S upon any of thir 3o RIED HIEINT O SENrSE. SUESRY ridite Ohly ) the tampies identified above. Tha report thalf not be reprocuced except i Al with wrezen approval of Cardmal Laboratores,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
I_ =3 b - r_ato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 83240

Analytical Results For:

COG QPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: § 3 - 2' (H502820-07)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.95 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2,16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromafinorobenzcne (PIC 105 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 16/30/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ¥ Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 16.8 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate  [-Chlorooctane 97.2% 47 2-157
Surrogate. 1-Chiorooctadecane 108 &5 52 1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabiey and Dsmager  Crtmalt babity and chent exchuuve remedy hor any tsen anung, whether Dased & conact of o, mhall D hmted & the smount paxd by chent for snsyses, A1 clumy, nchiwg these fov neghgence and
oty other tause whiisorver sihall be deemed waved yiled mude m owrRng ad Recived by Caeandd wihen thaty (39 dbyl efter completon of the apphcable wMrvice, 0 no mvie shall Cavdeal DE Babit by ewoentdl o EONMGUERDl  damages,
mncludng, without baraoon, bupness temaptons, ks of we or kow of pOMS ncuTed by den, M whudaner, STAITES & MCIHON MWD Ot Of o etk t T parformance of the servicer hermunder by Cardmal, regeediens of whether such
T 1% Baskd LBON ey of th sbove stated reasons o othenwse, Resudts relaty ondy 0 the Shmptes herfied sbove. Thes repart 1nell AGL De hEproduded kxcept m Al with written Spproval of Cardinal Laboratonies,
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 €. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 4 - SURFACE (H502820-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2,00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.6 9.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene (PIC 107 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %% Recovery True Value QC RPD Quelifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed 8y: MS
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Hecovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 95.9 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate. [-Chlorooctane 3% 47 2-157
Surragate: 1-Chlorcoctadecany 7% 32 1176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Litday and Camages.  Coranals habity and cherts exchawe remedy for any ClWn aming. whether DAMd  CONract of B, sall e Bmied D the amount pad by chamt for sndbses, Ml Cmmis InCudAg those Ror neghpence and
ey oher caus whioosver shall be desmed wared unless maie W WG a0 heceretd By Cardtal et Bwty (X0) dave after complebon of the shcable savke. 10 ne everk shall Cordmsl ba Mabhe for ncdertal o consequentill damagel,
Mnllq.umulﬂlwun.hunmmpﬂml.llmefua.whuurmmmwmmnmammnrmummndombm-mmdwmumwmmwmn‘mm

Cum i3 bised upon My of The abtve ttited reasons or otherwise, Resuts reling only 1o tha samples ihentied above. Tht #00rt Sl Hot be repriduced] eatept in U with witten sporoval of Cardnal Laborstones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

| Page9o0f16




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 4 - 1' (H502820-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By; M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <{.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrugate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (PIC 4% 73.6-140
Chlaride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <160 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Surrogate 1-Chiorooctane 104 % 47 2-157
Surrogate 1-Cilorooctadecanc 115% 52 1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Qumages,  Codmals babdty wnd chenty axchuivt remedy R aty Ciel arng, whether Déied o coris o tor, shall br Sovbed to the smount pad y hemt for aralyser, AN cwmm, kg thase e neghgence and
Y O Gl whRSMver Whl DE GwbTed waedd whlesl Mide M wikmg dnd recerved by Carnal withn thaty (M) days e comphmon of the apchcible mrace I pe avert wal Caranal be Mtk for cidentll o comsequintal aMage,
inchuding, without bewtabon, buseews ntermuptiont, lom of e, of kows of profRs NCUTEd Dy (AT, MO KWW, MTMGE o Waieiod i) oX of or relsted tb the perfrmance of the seves herander by Caringl, sygarciess of whether Buch
ham 1§ Dased upan My of the bove Kted rERONS OF Othbindas, Ridults nelite only 1o the Abmpied Identifed above. This report shall not be reproduced oxcegt i full with writhen approval of Carongd Laborsones,

4513 2 A e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 0f 16




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 102 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 4 - 2' {H502820-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/ko Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 0.345
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 2.16 108 200 0.207
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/02/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 1.19
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/02/2015 ND 6.23 104 6.00 1.36
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflnorobenzenc (PIL 107 % 736-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 212 106 200 0.534
DRO »C10-C28 <10.0 10,0 10/30/2015 ND 219 110 200 0.285
Swrrogate 1-Chivrooctane 99.5% 472-157
Surrogate 1-Chiorooctadecane % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Usbslty and Damages. Carinaly Mtdty snd thent's exchuive remedy for any dan amng, wheter based W contract o kort, whall br hinded b Bwe amount padt by chet fov anayies, AN clema, ncuang Dwoid ey AegGEncE  and

Wy ofhdt Chuse whatorver shall be desmed wanved uniels made N owWEmg aad eoved by Cwdnll withn thety {30) days sfter complebon of i appicable  ERNKe.

In no avert whalt Cadmal Dt bable for incdental or comequential damages,

numu,mam.mmmumum«mmmmmm.ns-m-m.JMnuummmmm«ummmmun-«unmwmmwumm
daim 13 Dutad upon afry of Wt abiive $tited reasons of otherwis. Resuts relate ondy 10 the 13mples Iieruled above. This (P Shall Not e niproduied dxtapt 1 A with witten approval of Cardnal Labormones.

dg_,af.&\. P e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page110f16 |




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B3240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Coof & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S 5 - SURFACE (H502820-11)

BTEX 80218 ma/ke Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Rasult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/03/2015 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 0.538
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/03/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.745
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/03/2015 ND 1.93 96,7 2.00 0.372
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/03/2015 ND 6.13 102 6.00 0.140
Total BTEX <{.300 0.300 11/03/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafinorobenzenc (PIL 106 % 73 6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %% Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
TFH BO15SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value GC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 210 105 200 1.78
DRO >C10-C28 34.3 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 218 109 200 140
Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 105 % 35-147
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadvcane 6% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE MOTE:  Lamdty and Damages  Carcewaly habdty and thenty exchsne remedy b any cam anung, whether bated ) onract or tort, wnal be bmied to the 4mount pmd by chent for ansiyses. AD clum, weiudnp thowr Tor nwgbgencs and
My Ghe s whationver shall be dermed waved ynleys made @ wiEng gad receved by Caxdodl wehn ety (X0) s sRer tompiebon of the apphcable serce,  In N0 eert shall Codinal be able for el o EONMGUETIN  damagE,
mu,mlmmmmwdmuh—ﬂmmw.-Ier!.ulumﬂnnn.Mummudumnmmldnmamwmwmﬂmmm
dam 13 Bast upin By of She sbove itated reanons of othenwse, Aeuty relats only b the Jamples identifed 3bove, This report shall ol bar EpEtucd doeept i Aull with written apyroval of Cardinal Laboratorses.

Ty 2T A e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To; NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Profect Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S 5 - 1' (H502820-12)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/03/2015 ND 1.52 95.% 2.00 0.538
Toluena* «<0.050 0.050 11/03/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.745
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/03/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0372
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/03/2015 ND 6.13 102 6.00 0.140
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/03/2015 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofiuorebenzene (PIC 105 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recavery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Co-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 210 105 200 1.78
DRO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2015 ND 218 109 200 1.40
Surrvgate: 1-Chlorooctane 102% 35-147
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 11% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE HOTE.  Lisbity and Dsmager, Lardmals hatlbty and chnfs dxchoinet miety for any Ciem anung, whether baied m contrac o bt, shall be Ameted W the smount pasd By Ok fov  Anadyied
any other Chuse whansiver sl De Seeid waved unlels made m1 wibing and recaved by Csaeal wohn dwty (30) Gays e compietan of Mhe gphcible servae.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dute, incudng those for neghgence and
In no event whall Catad ba Lsdle for Nl o conwquantil  CamMageEs,

mmmm:-mmmdw.wuudmmwdmmmmm-mnmmquummmwmummunmnmummummm
cham 13 basasi won any of tha abovt FtED (EMOTE OF Ofwbiwiie, Richull nkite brly to the samples kientfed above, This report shall fst be

CE oy A A e

il of Cartnial L

ot 1 Al with wimizen

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ND
RPD

CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or

matrix interference’s,
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet} unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

MLEASE NOTE:  Usblity and Damager. Cardnals babdty and heX’d estusne sometly for any Canm Bring, whether Sosed n contract or to, whall be brstet te the amoum ped by e for dndyss. AN e, ancledng those for meghouncs and

oy other cuoe whatsorvr $hall be deemed waeetd unbEl Mook N witing end recerved by Carnal wethm thety (30) dais atw completion of e YK  Mrvee,

*=Accredited Analyte

In no svent shal Cordnal be Mable for wodentl or consequental damages,

mmmlmmmmhﬂﬂm,whudmwwmummlmmcmmmudumwmmuuwmunmnmmﬂmm
cim 13 based upon any of tha above stated neasons or rhirwe, REsults relia Only 19 the LiMphes mdentified sbave. The report shall not be reprocuced rucept in full wiEh witten spgreval of Carsinal Lands mories,

T Ty s PR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
|_aboratories

101 East Marfand, Hobba, NM 88240
{575) 383-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: COG Operating LLC BHL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Dakota Neel P.O. # _ __
Address: 2208 West Main Company: COG Operating LLG
City:  Ariesia State: NM Zip 88210  jAun: Robert McNeill
Phone #: (575) 748-6930 Fax #: Address: 600 W Tiinois
{Project #: Project Owner: City: Mudiand
Project Name: Flying Squirrel Fed #1 H Tank Battery |state: TX  Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampler Name: Dakota Neel Fax #:
FOR LARUSE OHLY MATRIX 1_uzmwmm<. SAMPLING
o
BlalE .
Sample L.D 21515 & u g
ih HHEE 0 m m © ]
- F EEIMIRER B 5 | < |3
& 2El2 52 s S ElenE| o e B IELS
S1-Surface 10-26-15 x | x x
52- Surface 10-2815 x| x| x
S2-1 fro-26-4 x | x| x
§2-¥ IC{%1 x | x| x
S$3-Surface 10-26-48 x| x| x
531 ja-28 x X X
53.2' PRI x x | x
E!oaEligiig&-iiag!ilsiﬂ!riiinnll.llvl!!-li.l!-

Al chaime

g Tvme ot rglig l&!q‘lnltuill-r-c.!iii

shal C

“Delivered Byv: [Circle Onel

mm!%-cvw.mcm-ig IM.QAQ\

Sample Condition

Gt

TYes 0 No _ Adgiphone #:
ClYes O No |AddlFax#:
dnesi2concho.com  acamascoficoncho.com

Fax Resull:
REMARKS:

CHECKED BY:
A

J 4 Cardinal cannot accept verbal

) OF Z

| Page 150f16 |

Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476



CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobba, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

B iR kLA E AL A

Company Name: COG Opaerating LLC 8BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Dakota Nesl P.O. ¥:
Address: 2208 West Main Company: COG Operating LLC
City: Aresia State: NM Zip 88210 Attn: Aobert McNeill
Phone #: {575) 748-6930 Fax #: Address: 600 W litinois
Project #: Project Owner: City: Midland
Project Name: Flying Squirel Fed #1 H Tank Battery State: TX  Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampier Name: Dakaota Neel —muu #:
FOR LAB USE OMLY MATRIX ﬁvwmmmzc SAMPLING
o
s
3lz|E =
Sample LD. 5zl . |93
2|12 W ¢ eld S g §
2l8ld2g s S Elgnt i 1g]|2
0|05 £ 353 6|2 o] DATE| TME |o | » | O
S4 -Surface -2l x x x
S4-1 10°T698 x | x x
54 -2 fo-T6°] x X X
S5- Surface fa-28 1 x| x| x
S5-1° 1o-26 8 x x x
PLEASE NOTE: Elaelioﬂnlil?li!nn-l!-q..!l-.tln.I!iiii!ilg.ifi.u'ailiil.i

Al o for
sarece . In wo wvent sl Cardnal be heble for i or

- !_ll.-_al.lE?i'{iii!ili!il’!glilﬂli

|Refinquished By:
Time:

Deliveraed By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - ocsn.m%
R 1

20

ooe of une, of ks of profis. incasted by chant, iy wbaidbenes,
of 1 sbove stabed regsors of Giversng

Phone Result: Yes No | Add'l Phone #:
: Fax Rasult: 0} Yes [ No |AddlFax#:
ﬁg REMARKS: dneel2@concho.com  acarrascofficoncho.com

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal

2 oF

. Please fax writtan changes to §75-383-2476
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 04, 2015

DAKOTA NEEL

COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/28/15 11:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www. teeg.tex v/fi Cr if.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please fael free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1ofd |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, KM 88240

Analytical Resuilts For:

COG OPERATING

DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 10/28/2015 Sampling Date: 10/26/2015
Reported: 11/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FLYING SQUIRREL FED #1 H TANK BAT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $2-2' (H502832-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2,08 104 2.00 1.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.31 116 2.00 2.52
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.13 107 2.00 2.84
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/04/2015 ND 6.80 113 6.00 .91
Tatal BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/04/2015 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofitorobenzene (PIL 107 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/30/2015 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/02/2015 ND 208 104 200 1.44
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10.0 11/02/2015 ND 223 112 200 1.44
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 954 % 35-147
Surrugate: 1-Chloroectadecane 104 % 28-471
Cardina! Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE:  Lubdty end Damapes.  Cordnals hsbity and chents ochave remedy for any cesm wming, whether Bated i contiact or bat, 3nall be hinted 0 the amount pad by chent for snakysen, Al clumn, ncuang st for neghgerde and
any other cause whatwever shall by deemad waved unki MME N WG A2 rithved By Cnkndl wihn Dty (X)) days after completion of the apphoable sevie.  In no event shal Cwdnal be bble fr wdertsd o consquentel damages,
Mc.mlmmmmwngb-ﬂn.whudmmwmluMwumuﬂmwuummmmdumum-m-dmmuhmwmmumm
€him 13 based Upon any of the above ttated reasons or P, RERUCE FELIRE Only T0 thi CHmEies ientibed Above. Trig neport shall ot be nipricioced extept in full with written approval of Cardinall Laborascones,

e T SR e

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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RPD

Ed ]

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Refative Percent Difference

Samples nok received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by 5M4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

4g¢3f& S e g

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Damager, Codrals Moty ot cnts ochind rimedy Ror sy ceen Srung, whether bazed n contract or tort, shall e Anwted o the smount pad by chant R snaiyies. A1 cang, incudng thow for Peghgmie and
any other caukt whititdver shall bt deirbed wanved unless made m wibng and receved by Cardrud withn thaty (0] dayn Mt ComphiDon of the  aophéable terved.
Nchadey, without brmvizton, busness ntemupoons, kes of e, o ks of prEf wored Dy cheM, M3 Subddanel, RSt Of Racteison aneng ot of or relsted 0 the performance of T BEVKES heeunor By Carond, regirdes of whether ech
Eaim 13 Based upon ny of the Sbove IO 1RASONS oF otfttwist. Refultd rtlaty only 0 the sampies identifed above, This report thall ot be Fpraduced 20t 1 Al with wieten 3pproval of Cangveal Latorstores,

It nd event shall Carinal be Babls for ncdental or conmequental damages,
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CARDINAL

|_aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Page 4 of 4

ammmm uuu -2326 FAX {575) 393-2476

Company Nama: o S o BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST

«.a_ann Manager: i IE .  Jpo.x

Address: i |Company:

Chiy: State:  Zip: _jAttn:

Phona #; Fax #: _{Address:

Project #: Project Ownaer: _{city:

Projoct z»:imnmuuﬁh Seudr i Nnm *h..l..mm.\ﬁ State:

Projact Location: Phone #:

Ssmplot Nam: E Fax:

FOR LAB USE CILY _____MATRIX ___|PRESERV. SAMPLING |
o
= Bl B
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. |z m”m " m g %) .Wm
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District Il Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First 51, Artesia, NM 88210 SR . o Off:
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1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOﬂ accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

22 i :
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87303 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC Contact: Robert McNeill

Address; 600 West [llinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: Flying Squirrel Federal #1H Facility Type: Battery
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: | API No. 30-015-42608

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Fect from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
| 30 188 IE 2000’ South 450° East Eddy
Latitude 32.7167244 Longitude -103.9017334
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:

Qil & Produced Water 20 bbls Qil ; 8 bbls PW 3 bbls Oil ; 3 bbls PW

Source of Release: Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:

Gasket Failure 8/11/2015 6:30 pm 8/11/2015 6:30 pm

Was Immediate Natice Given? If YES, To Whom?

Bd Yes [0 No [ Not Required | Kellie Jones — NMOCD
By Whom?  Amanda Trujille Date and Hour: Thu 8/13/2015 5.56 PM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken, *
This release was caused by a gasket failure on FWKO. A vacuum truck was dispatched to recover all standing fluid. Crews with soapy water and
Microblaze were also dispatched to treat the area.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. *

This relcase caused a spray that impacted the nearby pasture. Concho will have the spill site sampled to delineate any possible contamination from the
release and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation work,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant 1o NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Repont" does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any ather
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations,

e T

Printed Name: Amanda Trujillo

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Senior Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
[ E-mail Address: atrujillo@concho.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date:  8/25/2015 Phone: 575-748-6940

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



